
Merton Council
Licensing Sub-Committee
Membership
Councillors:
John Bowcott
Marsie Skeete
Linda Taylor OBE
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on: 
Date: 5 August 2016 
Time:  2.30 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
Agenda for this meeting

1 Appointment of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

4 Mitcham News, 25 Upper Green East, CR4 2PE 1 - 32

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616.
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Procedure to be followed at Licensing Hearing

1. The Chair will welcome all parties and all present will be introduced/introduce 
themselves

2. The Chair will confirm the sub-committee hearing procedures, a copy of which 
was included in the notice and agenda packs sent to all parties.

3. The Chair will ask the Legal Adviser to inform those present that the sub-
committee had a briefing prior to the hearing to confirm the procedure and for 
clarification on any aspect of the application.

4. The Chair will ask Legal Adviser to confirm the process for questioning and 
whether there had been any requests for adjournments.

5. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officer if there are any technical issues they feel 
should be brought to their attention i.e. withdrawal of objector/agreed conditions
(Note: If all objections are withdrawn then the Sub-Committee may go straight to 
point 14. 
If all conditions are agreed by all parties then the Sub-Committee may go straight to 
point 14)

6. The Applicant will present their case.  Questions can then be asked of the 
Applicant by the Responsible Authorities, the interested parties and members of 
the Sub-Committee.

7. The Responsible Authorities will present their case.  Questions can then be 
asked of the Responsible Authorities by  the Applicant, the interested parties, and 
members of the Sub-Committee.

8. Presentation by any interested party.  Questions can then be asked of the 
interested party by the Applicants, the Responsible Authorities and members of 
the Sub-Committee.

9. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officer for any comments/ clarifications

10. The Chair will ask the Legal Adviser for any comments/clarifications

11. The Chair will invite closing statements by the responsible authorities

12. The Chair will invite closing statements by the interested parties

13. The Chair will invite closing statements by the Applicant

14. The Chair will announce that the Sub-Committee are retiring for private session. 
The Legal Officer and Clerk will be invited to also retire.

15. In closed session the Sub-Committee will make their decision.  They may ask the 
Legal Officer for advice during this session.

16. The Sub Committee will return and re-open for public session.

17. The Chair will invite the Legal Officer to present the advice provided during 
private session.

18. The Sub-committee’s decision will be read out either by the Chair or the Chair will 
invite the Legal Officer to do so.

19. The Chair will inform those present that all parties should receive a written copy 
of the decision notice within 5 working days, and then close the Hearing.



Licensing Sub-Committee
Report 
Subject of hearing: Mitcham News
Date: 5 August 2016
Time: 2.30 pm 
Venue: Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX
1. Special Policy Area (premises licences and club certificates)
1.1 The premises are in the special policy area. Accordingly the relevant section 

of Merton’s Licensing Policy is particularly relevant to this application though 
the sub-committee is to have regard to the policy as a whole.

2. Type of hearing and powers of the sub-committee
2.1 The sub-committee is required to determine the application by taking such of 

the steps set out below as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

2.2 In making their determination the sub-committee must have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives, guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and Merton’s Licensing Policy.

2.3 New premises licence: s18
(i) To grant the licence subject to conditions
(ii) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates
(iii) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
(iv) To reject the application.

3. Hearing papers
3.1 The applications, notices and representations for determination by the sub-

committee are contained in the hearing bundle (attached) together with any 
relevant existing licence.  This includes any documents which must be sent 
to any of the parties to the hearing under Regulation 7(2) and Schedule 3 of 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  This bundle has been 
issued to all parties to the hearing and fo
[...]
LING FRONTAL 
IDENTIFICATION OF EVERY PERSON ENTERING IN ANY LIGHT CONDITION. THE CCTV 
SYSTEM SHALL CONTINUOUSLY RECORD WHILST THE PREMISES IS OPEN FOR 
LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AND DURING ALL TIMES WHEN CUSTOMERS REMAIN ON THE 
PREMISES. ALL RECORDINGS SHALL BE STORED FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF 31 DAYS 
WITH DATE AND TIME STAMPING. RECORDINGS SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE IMMEDIATELY 
UPON THE REQUEST OF POLICE OR AUTHORISED COUNCIL OFFICERS THROUGHOUT THE 
PRECEDING 31 DAY PERIOD. THE CCTV SYSTEM SHOULD BE UPDATED AND MAINTAINED 
ACCORDING TO POLICE RECOMMENDATIONS. 
 2) A STAFF MEMBER FROM THE PREMISES WHO IS CONVERSANT WITH THE OPERATION 
OF THE CCTV SYSTEM SHALL BE ON THE PREMISES AT ALL TIMES WHEN THE PREMISES IS 
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. THIS STAFF MEMBER MUST BE ABLE TO SHOW A POLICE OR 
AUTHORISED OFFICER RECENT DATA OR FOOTAGE WITH THE ABSOLUTE MINIMUM OF 
DELAY WHEN REQUESTED. 
3) NO SUPER STRENGTH BEER, LAGERS OR CIDERS OF ABOVE 5.5%ABV (ALCOHOL BY 
VOLUME) SHALL BE SOLD AT THE PREMISES. 
4) NO SINGLE CANS OR BOTTLES OF BEER, LAGER OR CIDER SHALL BE SOLD AT THE 
PREMISES. 
5) NO SPIRITS MAY BE SOLD IN BOTTLES OF LESS THAN 20 CENTILITES. 
6) ALLSPIRITS SHALL BE DISPLAYED BEHIND THE COUNTER AND ALL OTHER ALCOHOL 
SHALL BE DISPLAYED IN LINE OF SIGHT OF THE COUNTER.  
7) ALL ALCOHOL NOT ON DISPLAY MUST BE STORED IN A LOCKED STOREROOM. 
8) IF THE SHOP IS OPEN OUTSIDE OF PERMITTED HOURS ALL ALCOHOL DISPLAYS MUST BE 
COVERED BY LOCKABLE SHUTTERS. 
9) CHALLENGE 25 SHALL BE OPERATED AS THE PROOF OF AGE SCHEME. 
(SEE BOX E CONDITION 1 FOR FULL DETAILS) 
10) AN INCIDENT LOG SHALL BE KEPT AT THE PREMISES, AND MADE AVAILABLE ON 
REQUEST TO AN AUTHORISED OFFICER OF THE COUNCIL OR THE POLICE, WHICH WILL 
RECORD THE FOLLOWING; 
A ALL CRIMES REPORTED TO THE VENUE 
B ALL EJECTIONS OF PATRONS 
C ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED 
D ANY INCIDENTS OF DISORDER 
E ANY FAULTS IN THE CCTV SYSTEM  
F ANY REFUSAL OF THE SALE OF ALCOHOL 
G ANY VISIT BY A RELEVANT AUTHORITY OR EMERGENCY SERVICE 
11) A PERSON
[...]
he premises to be used for the activity. 

7. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’.  If 

you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick 

‘off the premises’.  If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’. 

8. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of 

the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you 

intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-

nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines. 

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

10. The application form must be signed. 

11. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they 

have actual authority to do so. 

12. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign 

the application form. 

13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



From:                              Councillor Geraldine Stanford 

Sent:                               15 June 2016 09:18 

To:                                   Licensing 

Cc:                                   Councillor Mike Brunt; Councillor Agatha Akyigyina 

Subject:                          RE: Premises/Club and Gambling Licensing Applications 

  

Dear Licensing,  

Re Mitcham News, 25 Upper Green East, Mitcham  

I believe they applied for an alcohol licence last year and were refused. 

I’d like to oppose this application again, on the grounds that it is likely to exacerbate the 
problems we already have in the town centre with street drinking, littering and associated 
antisocial behaviour.  Also, because of the plethora of alcohol outlets in the area, it should 
be refused in line with the Cumulative Impact Zone.  

Kind regards, 

Geraldine 

  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 

5 August 2016 at 2.30 pm 

 

 

 

Additional information submitted by  

Cllr Geraldine Stanford  

on 25 July 2016  

Page 29



LICENSING HEARING – Mitcham News

I am unable to attend the hearing, so submit the following to support my opposition
to granting a license to Mitcham News, on the grounds that it is likely to contribute to
Crime and Disorder, and Public Nuisance in the surrounding area.

Over the past few years the proliferation of outlets selling alcohol in Mitcham,
particularly in the town centre, has risen significantly.  This has caused a rise in the
number of street drinkers, who gather in various public areas (Fair Green, Three
Kings Pond in particular) and cause problems with antisocial behaviour, fighting,
littering, urinating in public spaces and nearby residents gardens etc.  For this
reason, Merton Council instigated a Controlled Drinking Zone across the borough
about 5 years ago, followed by a Cumulative Impact Zone in Mitcham to limit the
amount of alcohol outlets.

My ward – Figges Marsh – includes the town centre area around the Fair Green,
plus several shopping parades in the four main roads running through the centre.
The Fair Green, where Mitcham News is, already has numerous outlets selling
alcohol.  This is exacerbated by 4 Betting Shops around the Fair Green alone –
some of which remain open in the evenings, so users of the betting shops, which do
not allow alcohol on the premises, pop into nearby shops to purchase drink and
consume it outside on the Fair Green causing the problems mentioned above.  This
continues into the evening which residents returning to their homes at night find
unpleasant and intimidating.

There are several primary schools in the vicinity of the Fair G
[...]
eely available, and the increase in street drinking,
which is why they were supportive of a Cumulative Impact Zone being implemented
in Mitcham.  So I have nothing specifically against Mitcham News – I intend to
oppose any new licensing applications to sell alcohol in Mitcham, as we have more
than enough already.

Cllr Geraldine Stanford
Figges Marsh Ward.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Mitcham News, 25 Upper Green East, CR4 2PE
	Mitcham News Application_redacted
	Plan
	Councillor Stanford Rep
	Cllr Stanford additional information




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
5 AUGUST 2016
(2.30 pm - 3.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Taylor  (in the Chair), Councillor John Bowcott, 

Councillor Marsie Skeete.

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Graham Hopkins and Linda Potter, GT Consulting
Mr Navinchandra Patel, proprietor of Mitcham News and the 
applicant

Guy Bishop (Legal Officer)
Stephen Beedell (Licensing Officer)
Susanne Wicks (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Linda Taylor be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

4 MITCHAM NEWS, 25 UPPER GREEN EAST, CR4 2PE (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair opened the meeting, notified all present that the meeting was being 
recorded, and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
All parties present confirmed they had received the bundle in advance of this 
meeting.
 
The Chair invited the applicant’s representative, Graham Hopkins to introduce the 
application. Mr Hopkins advised the Licensing Sub-Committee that the application 
had been amended as follows:

Retail Sale of Alcohol (off sales only) to be from 09:00 to 21:00 hours Monday to 
Sunday.  

Opening hours of the premises to be from 05:30 to 21:00 hours Monday to Saturday 
and 06:30 to 21:00 hours on Sunday.

Mr Hopkins advised that the applicant had owned the shop for 13 years and 
described the main function of the premises and type of clientele who used it. Mr 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Hopkins explained that he had discussed the application with Sgt Tristan Paoli, who 
had suggested some conditions that were contained within the application.  

Mr Hopkins suggested a further condition could be added to the licence, if granted, 
imposing a maximum of 20% of the retail display to be used for alcohol sales. He 
also indicated that the applicant was willing to accept a condition imposing a 
minimum sale of four cans or bottles of beer, lager or cider.

Mr Hopkins advised the Licensing Sub-Committee that the application had been 
made in such a way as to ‘design out’ any attraction to street drinkers, for example, 
by excluding the sale of any beer, lager or cider over 5.5% ABV, and by not stocking 
any small bottles of spirits.  He reassured the Licensing Sub-Committee that the 
premises was a community shop, not an off-licence only and would not add to the 
cumulative impact in the area.  

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillors put their questions to the applicant. 

Councillor Marsie Skeete asked how Mr Patel would manage working alone in the 
shop and he replied that he will lock the door when he needs to take a break.  

Councillor John Bowcott noted that Merton’s Statement of Licensing Policy imposes a 
rebuttable presumption that all off-licence applications located within the Mitcham 
Cumulative Impact Zone shall be refused and asked the applicant how he would 
rebut that presumption.  In response, Mr Hopkins advised that the problems within 
the CIZ are related to street drinkers, and this application has been designed so the 
premises will not appeal to street drinkers, due to the amended hours, and other 
suggested conditions.

Councillor Linda Taylor expressed concern about the applicant’s ability to deal with 
groups of people in the shop, particularly those who may be under the influence of 
alcohol and want to buy more.  In response, Mr Hopkins suggested that the applicant 
would be prepared to accept a condition imposing a minimum level of staffing on the 
premises, and advised that any new staff would be fully trained on all alcohol related 
issues.  He also indicated that Mr Patel would be prepared to fit locking shutters on 
the fridge in which the alcohol would be stored, which he would lock and unlock when 
required.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Hopkins made his closing statement.
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee adjourned at 2.55 pm to take legal advice and make 
their decision.
 
The meeting reconvened at 3.25 pm and the Legal officer outlined the legal advice 
given in private session.  The Chair relayed the decision of the Sub-Committee and 
advised that written notification would be issued to all parties.
 



3

RESOLVED:  That the Sub-Committee refuses the application, as detailed in the 
Notice of Determination. 


